

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3860/2008
(From the judgement and order dated 23/04/2008 in CRLA No. 366/2007 In CRLMB No. 547/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

MAHENDER SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF DELHI Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for suspension of sentence)

Date: 28/07/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.B. Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Kailash Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Salab Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Chahar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

The appellant is enlarged on bail on such terms and conditions as the High Court deems fit. The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[P.S. Tyagi]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1175 OF 2008
(Arising out of SLP (Crl.) No. 3860/2008)

Mahender Singh .. Appellant(s)

Versus

State of Delhi .. Respondent(s)

ORDER

Leave granted.

The present appeal is filed against an order passed by the High Court dated June 13, 2007. By the said order appeal filed by the appellant has been admitted but an order suspending sentence under Section 389 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 has not been passed which has been challenged. The appellant has been convicted under the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 and has been ordered to undergo imprisonment of five years in 2007.

On the facts and in the circumstances, ends of justice would be met if the appellant is enlarged on bail on such terms and conditions as the High Court deems fit. Ordered accordingly. The appeal is, accordingly, disposed of.

Before parting with the matter, we may say that we have not expressed any opinion on the merits of the matter,

..2/-

:2:

one way or the other, and as and when the appeal comes up for hearing before the High Court, it will be decided on its own merits without being influenced by any observations made by us.

.....J

[C.K. THAKKER]

.....J

[D.K. JAIN]

NEW DELHI,
JULY 28, 2008.